
P.O. Box 2039  511 W. Locust 
Tyler, Texas 75710  Tyler, Texas 75702 
 

 

 

 

10 April 2024 
 
Associate Director, Water Enforcement Branch  
Compliance Assurance and Enforcement Division 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 6  
1201 Elm Street, Suite 500 
Dallas, TX 75270-2102 
 
 
James Sallans 
Litigation Division, MC-175 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 
 
 
Re: City of Tyler Consent Decree  

DOJ No. 90-5-1-1-09767 
Quarterly Report – 2024 Quarter 1 (January – March)  

 
To EPA Region 6 and TCEQ: 
 
Pursuant to Paragraph IX.87 of the Consent Decree for United States et al v. City of Tyler, please find 
enclosed electronic and hard copies of the City of Tyler’s quarterly report covering the time period of 1 
January 2024 through 31 March 2024. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me at (903) 531-1234 if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Kate Dietz, P.E.  
Director of Utilities 
 
Enclosures 
 

 

 



City of Tyler
Consent Decree, DOJ No. 90-5-1-1-09767

Quarterly Report - 2024 Quarter 1
01 January 2024 through 31 March 2024

Address/Location Asset ID Receiving Stream
Estimated Volume 
Discharged (gal)

Estimated Volume 
Recovered (gal)

Component from Which 
SSO Was Released

Suspected Cause of SSO
Potential Danger to Human Health & 

Safety or the Environment
Repeat SSO? If yes, list date(s) of previous 

SSO(s) at this address/asset
Comments/Response Follow-Up Actions Public Notification Made?

800 Woodhall Pl, 75703 SS.GM.T0003767 West Mud Creek 300 GRAVITY MAIN BREAKS DUE TO EROSION No No
Main Jetted, Overflow Stopped, Area Disinfected, Blockage Cleared, 
Repaired

Repair sewer main No

528 Victory Dr, 75701
SS.GM.T0006183 
SS.GM.T0009188 

Black Fork Creek 360 0 MANHOLE Flooding No Yes, 12/23/2017 & 12/27/16
Main Jetted, Spill Contained, Overflow Vacuumed, Overflow Stopped, 
Area Disinfected, Blockage Cleared

Monitor Sewer Main No

2120 E Southeast Loop 323, 75701 SS.GM.T0001248 Contained 150 125 MANHOLE CONTRACTOR DAMAGE No No
Main Jetted, Overflow Vacuumed,  Overflow Stopped, Area Disinfected, 
Blockage Cleared, Repaired

Repair Sewer Manhole Invert No

457 E Rieck Rd, 75703 SS.GM.T0001957 West Mud Creek 900 600 GRAVITY MAIN CONTRACTOR DAMAGE No No
Main Jetted, Overflow Vacuumed,  Overflow Stopped, Area Disinfected, 
Blockage Cleared, Repaired

Repair Sewer Main No

800 Moorehill Dr, 75701 SS.GM.T0004295 West Mud Creek 900 600 GRAVITY MAIN Roots No No
Main Jetted, Spill Contained, Overflow Vacuumed, Overflow Stopped, 
Area Disinfected, Blockage Cleared

Place on Root Control Program No

2828 W Northwest Loop 323 SS.GM.T0012799 Contained 30 15 MANHOLE BREAKS, OTHER CAUSES No No
Main Jetted, Overflow Vacuumed,  Overflow Stopped, Area Disinfected, 
Blockage Cleared, Repaired

Repair Sewer Main No

1038 S Fleishel Ave, 75701 SS.GM.T0015561 Contained 60 40 MANHOLE Debris No No
Main Jetted, Spill Contained, Overflow Vacuumed, Overflow Stopped, 
Area Disinfected, Blockage Cleared

Repair sewer main, major offset No

10390 Spur 164, 75709 SS.FM.T0000042 Indian Creek 30000 20000 FORCE MAIN BREAKS, OTHER CAUSES No No
Main Jetted, Overflow Vacuumed,  Overflow Stopped, Area Disinfected, 
Blockage Cleared, Repaired

Repair Force Main No

413 Hollyoak Dr, 75703 SS.GM.T0003214 Contained 15 0 PRIVATE CLEANOUT FATS, OIL, GREASE No No
Main Jetted, Overflow Vacuumed, Overflow Stopped, Area Disinfected, 
Blockage Cleared

Place on High Frequency Cleaning List No

7925 S Broadway Ave, 75703 SS.GM.T0010379 West Mud Creek 60 30 MANHOLE Debris No No
Main Jetted, Overflow Vacuumed, Overflow Stopped, Area Disinfected, 
Blockage Cleared

Place on High Frequency Cleaning List No

E 5th St & Old Omen Rd SS.GM.T0015922 Black Fork Creek 630 450 MANHOLE Roots No No
Main Jetted, Spill Contained, Overflow Vacuumed, Overflow Stopped, 
Area Disinfected, Blockage Cleared

Place on Root Control Program No

504 E 6th St, 75701 SS.GM.T0006248 Contained 150 120 MANHOLE Debris No No
Main Jetted, Overflow Vacuumed, Overflow Stopped, Area Disinfected, 
Blockage Cleared

Place on High Frequency Cleaning List No

3274 Professional Dr,  75701 SS.GM.T0000956 West Mud Creek 250 220 MANHOLE FATS, OIL, GREASE No No
Main Jetted, Spill Contained, Overflow Vacuumed, Overflow Stopped, 
Area Disinfected, Blockage Cleared

Place on High Frequency Cleaning List & Refer to Pre-Treatment No

1712 Pine Crest Dr,  75701 SS.GM.T0004381 Black Fork Creek 1260 876 MANHOLE BREAKS, OTHER CAUSES No Yes, 5/24/2017, 6/17/2017 & 9/8/2017
Main Jetted, Overflow Vacuumed,  Overflow Stopped, Area Disinfected, 
Blockage Cleared, Repaired

Repair Sewer Main No

Old Bullard Rd & Rudman Rd SS.GM.T0012991 West Mud Creek 540 400 MANHOLE Debris No No
Main Jetted, Overflow Vacuumed, Overflow Stopped, Area Disinfected, 
Blockage Cleared

Place on High Frequency Cleaning List No

5315 S Broadway Ave SS.GM.T0002424 Contained 30 20 MANHOLE FATS, OIL, GREASE No No
Main Jetted, Overflow Vacuumed, Overflow Stopped, Area Disinfected, 
Blockage Cleared

Place on High Frequency Cleaning List No

CERTIFICATION: 

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a 
system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted.  Based on my inquiry of the 
person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted 
is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete.  I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false 
information, including possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Kate Dietz, P.E. - Director of Utilities Date
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